three BRT stations, as suggested by the CoJ. Both the BRT trunk and the BRT feeder
services are priced according to the progressive fare structure; the feeder trips add a
maximum of R3.00 to the fare. This scenario has fewer feeder routes (thus potentially lower
area coverage) than Scenario 4, but also lower door-to-door travel costs.

In all scenarios, 2013 employment and income data were obtained from the Gauteng
Department of Transport's transport model, combined with wage information from earlier
surveys. The calculations were implemented using ArcGIS software.

4. Results and discussion

Aggregate results from the access envelope analyses are shown in Table 1. For the first
aggregate measure – a count of the total relevant job opportunities with an NWAC level
exceeding a given threshold – a threshold value of R104 was chosen. This corresponds to
the median wage less 20% for transport costs3.

Table 1. Access envelopes aggregate results: Johannesburg’s Louis Botha Avenue Corridor of
Freedom scenarios

Scenario Description Total job
opportunities
with NWAC
larger than

R104

%
change

from
baseline

Average
NWAC

value for
closest

200k
jobs

%
change

from
baseline

1 Informal minibus-taxi
only (baseline)

505,630 - R114.59 -

2 BRT trunk only, with
baseline pricing

371,734 -26.5% R113.85 -0.6%

3 BRT trunk only, with
progressive pricing

422,742 -16.4% R120.82 +5.4%

4 BRT trunk with taxi
feeders

447,954 -11.4% R109.55 -4.4%

5 BRT trunk and original
taxi linehaul

527,874 +4.4% R120.82 +5.4%

3 While the South African target is that commuters should spend less than 10% of their income on public
transport, the actual figure for low‐income public transport users is 21% (Venter, 2011). We benchmark our
indicator closer to the actual figure.

Page 11 of 18

6 BRT trunk and integrated
feeders

535,058 +5.8% R121.65 +6.2%

4.1 Effect of replacing informal minibus with trunk-only BRT service

A comparison of scenarios 1 and 2 shows the impact of entirely replacing existing ubiquitous
minibus-taxi services with a single BRT trunk line, while keeping fares at current levels. This
has a disastrous effect on job access, as shown by the 26% drop in the number of jobs with
NWAC values above the median. The reason is clear when looking at the excess travel time
penalty maps shown in Figure 3. The lightest shading on each map indicates the areas that
are reachable with a zero penalty – i.e. within a one-way travel time of 60 minutes from